
CONCEPTO AYUDA A SUBSIDIO

SECTOR 

(Económico o 

Social)

BENEFICIARIO RFC
MONTO 

DESCONTADO
INMUEBLE

441 X FERMIN VILLALVAZO DAVALOS 33.61$                 1983
441 X HUMBERTO RODRIGUEZ CARRILLO 619.74$               1999

441 X RAMON BRISEÑO FLORES 34.69$                 592
441 X MARIA DE LOS ANGELES LOPEZ 12.65$                 2341
441 X FRANCISCO JAVIER MADRIGAL OCHOA 29.54$                 2323

441 X ROGELIO DE LA CRUZ LOPEZ 62.60$                 281
441 X IGNACIO CIBRIAN TAPIA 39.84$                 1173
441 X RUBEN LOPEZ BELLOSO 37.31$                 1118

441 X JUAN JAIME TORRES 31.15$                 3024
441 X JUAN JAIME TORRES 93.47$                 3024

441 X JOSE DE JESUS FREGOSO ROBLES 31.15$                 3328

441 X LUIS ALBERTO RAMIREZ 34.84$                 856

441 X JOSE DE JESUS ROSAS GOMEZ 64.42$                 2019
441 X PONCIANO HERNANDEZ PEÑA 54.51$                 2077

441 X ROSALBA CANALES DE LOPEZ 58.82$                 2747
441 X VIDAL SALCEDO ROBLES 33.61$                 609
441 X ISAAC MACEDO 42.38$                 3087

441 X LEOCADIO MACEDO 34.84$                 2035

441 X JOSE DE JESUS CURIEL SENDIS 31.15$                 304
441 X MARIA JACINTA CARRILLO 46.92$                 2026

441 X FRANCISCO JAVIER COVARRUBIAS 33.61$                 1885

441 X ROSARIO PEÑA DE LOPEZ 32.38$                 823
441 X FRANCISCO JAVIER SALCEDO 5.90$                   2209

441 X FRANCISCO JAVIER SALCEDO 181.74$               2209
441 X JOSE ANTONIO RAMOS PEREZ 23.99$                 2701
441 X JOSE MARIA RUIZ CASTILLO 5.00$                   1485
441 X ANTONIO SANTIAGO CHAVEZ 31.76$                 2348
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441 X HUMBERTO ANAYA SEIMANDI 46.74$                 1998

441 X RAMON RAMIREZ MACEDO 41.74$                 1138
441 X HORTENCIA RODRIGUEZ DE ROSAS 4.88$                   2695
441 X RAMIRO MARTINEZ RODRIGUEZ 36.69$                 213
441 X CARLOS JOSUE LOPEZ TOVAR 34.23$                 589

441 X MARIA DEL ROSARIO OCHOA 52.66$                 2725
441 X ROMULO RAMOS CURIEL 15.44$                 2278
441 X ALMA ROSA PEÑA PULIDO 17.11$                 1168

441 X ESTEBAN SALVADOR PEREZ CURIEL 64.42$                 889

441 X ADRIANA CAMBEROS RODRIGUEZ 35.48$                 1395
441 X RAUL MONTIEL LOPEZ 56.40$                 2610

441 X MANUEL PEÑA ALVARADO 56.36$                 1564
441 X JOSE ROBERTO SANCHEZ AVALOS 34.23$                 808
441 X FELIPE VARGAS RODRIGUEZ 28.83$                 750

441 X APOLINAR HERNANDEZ  VARGAS 42.07$                 3067
441 X ELENA CRUZ CHAVEZ Y CDO. 31.76$                 235

441 X CLOTILDE CASILLAS CORTES 31.15$                 3130
441 X RUBEN PEÑA FUENTES 33.00$                 997
441 X MARIA SOLEDAD SALCEDO 34.23$                 419

441 X REGINA GOMEZ ROSAS 56.36$                 2449
441 X JOAQUIN EUGENIO PULIDO ISAS 44.95$                 3187
441 X HUMBERTO RODRIGUEZ CARRILLO 41.74$                 1040
441 X SALVADOR MADRIGAL OCHOA 61.90$                 3304

441 X MARIA DEL ROSARIO MARTINEZ DE C. 10.70$                 2166

441 X IGNACIO VALLE AVALOS 31.15$                 433
441 X MARIA RAQUEL CASTELLON SANDOVAL 14.06$                 2468

441 X AURORA URIBE DE CONTRERAS 33.61$                 2518

441 X AMELIA PACHECO SALCEDO 33.85$                 2190

441 X AGUSTIN SOSA ESPARZA 24.46$                 3129

441 X ANTONIO MORALES FLORES 33.61$                 384
441 X HORTENSIA TORRES SOLANO 4.36$                   964
441 X SANTIAGO PONCE PEÑA 31.94$                 2897
441 X MARIA DE JESUS TOVAR GUERRERO 39.21$                 1437

441 X FRANCISCO ROBLES BARBA 26.58$                 1777



441 X JOSEFINA TOPETE DE FLORES 37.94$                 2846

441 X LIBRADO ARECHIGA MORA 48.88$                 758
441 X IGNACIO PEÑA ARECHIGA 36.08$                 2218
441 X MARIA ESTELA CARBAJAL LANGARICA 32.38$                 2253
441 X LUIS DANIEL VAZQUEZ QUIRARTE 32.38$                 1017

441 X CIRILO DE LA ROSA 15.07$                 333
441 X ADALBERTO ARECHIGA NUÑEZ 40.48$                 1031
441 X ROSALINA MORA TORRES 26.11$                 3235

441 X ADAN FLORES ARECHIGA 34.23$                 3156

441 X RAFAELA CHAVEZ CASILLAS 56.36$                 2608
441 X PEDRO DUEÑAS PEÑA 44.30$                 478

441 X J. TRINIDAD PONCE 34.84$                 1412
441 X FRANCISCO PALOMERA DE SANTIAGO 40.48$                 797
441 X JOSE PULIDO LOPEZ 31.15$                 3093

441 X SERGIO ORTIZ RINCON 33.00$                 1192
441 X SALVADOR FREGOSO AGUAYO 31.15$                 772

441 X JOSE LUIS ROBLES QUINTERO 40.48$                 1096
441 X MARIA INOCENCIA VILLASEÑOR 38.58$                 3428
441 X ASCENCIO PEÑA LOPEZ 33.71$                 2679

441 X JAVIER JIMENEZ PEÑA 48.88$                 3138
441 X MA. GUADALUPE GUERRERO ROBLES 31.15$                 2496
441 X MARIA ENGRACIA RODRIGUEZ LOPEZ 34.84$                 998
441 X ALEJANDRO VAZQUEZ 34.23$                 26

441 X EDUARDO PONCE GONZALEZ 34.23$                 1147

441 X ROGELIO DE LA CRUZ LOPEZ 27.01$                 281
441 X EUTIQUIO SALCEDO ESPARZA 31.15$                 1127

441 X ANA MARIA TORRES LOPEZ 31.15$                 492

441 X JUAN LOPEZ PEÑA 33.00$                 2235

441 X FERNANDO LOPEZ PEÑA 68.22$                 728

441 X LORENA BARAJAS VALLE 31.15$                 2536
441 X JULIO FRIAS CURIEL 31.15$                 1103
441 X JORGE LOPEZ PULIDO 31.15$                 2009
441 X ROGELIO DUEÑAS PEÑA 33.00$                 1609

441 X JOSE LUIS PEÑA RODRIGUEZ 34.23$                 1651



441 X EDUARDO MANUEL CHAVEZ RGUEZ. 57.41$                 1215

441 X SERGIO DUEÑAS RODRIGUEZ 46.26$                 1592
441 X SEBASTIAN HERNANDEZ PEREZ 36.08$                 2751
441 X JOSE CANAL CISNEROS 20.16$                 302
441 X MARIA ANA LÓPEZ COVARRUBIAS 70.82$                 3371

441 X BARDOMIANO CAZAREZ VARGAS 31.76$                 164
441 X EZEQUIEL BELLOSO 4.88$                   2134
441 X AURELIO ESPARZA RODRIGUEZ 36.08$                 2517

441 X RAMON BRISEÑO FLORES 21.67$                 592

441 X FRANCISCO PALOMERA DE SANTIAGO 47.57$                 797
441 X TERESA DE JESUS VILLALVZO GUZMAN 56.36$                 89

441 X JOSE ORNELAS MASCORRO 65.69$                 696
441 X JOSE MANUEL OSORIA SANDOVAL 44.43$                 1098
441 X JERONIMO CORTES 85.87$                 800

441 X EDUARDO PONCE GONZALEZ 36.09$                 1147
441 X ALICIA LARIOS FLORES 33.61$                 2323

441 X RUBEN LOPEZ BELLOSO 37.31$                 1118
441 X RAUL PEÑA RUIZ $23.28 1023
441 X ROSA ELBA CARMONA DE GOMEZ 39.36$                 215

441 X JOSE LUIS SALCEDO CASILLAS 12.72$                 1097
441 X RAUL FREGOSO GARCIA 33.61$                 3328
441 X VIDAL SALCEDO ROBLES 31.76$                 609
441 X ADAN FLORES ARECHIGA 37.94$                 3156

441 X FELIPE VARGAS RODRIGUEZ 34.84$                 750

441 X FRANCISCO CIBRIAN BENITEZ 75.18$                 2294
441 X RAMON AGUILAR SANDOVAL 168.95$               2392

441 X ROSALBA CANALES DE LOPEZ 37.94$                 2747

441 X JUAN JOSE CISNEROS GARCIA 23.42$                 12

441 X MARIA JACINTA CARRILLO 43.64$                 2026

441 X FERMIN VILLALVAZO DAVALOS 34.23$                 1983
441 X ISAAC MACEDO 45.61$                 3087
441 X ANA MARIA MACEDO PULIDO 21.10$                 2406
441 X JOSE ROBERTO SANCHEZ AVALOS 37.94$                 808

441 X MIGUEL CASTILLLON HURTADO 37.94$                 1052



441 X LEOCADIO MACEDO 41.74$                 2035

441 X RAUL VILLAGRANA CASTRO 53.47$                 3034
441 X JUAN SANDOVAL LOMELI 26.05$                 3146
441 X LUIS ALBERTO RAMIREZ 37.31$                 856
441 X FRANCISCO JAVIER COVARRUBIAS 42.38$                 1173

441 X ESTEBAN SALVADOR PEREZ CURIEL 39.21$                 589
441 X MARIA ENGRACIA RODRIGUEZ LOPEZ 39.21$                 1885
441 X SARA GONZALEZ CORDOBA Y CDÑA. 38.58$                 1395

441 X ESTEBAN SALVADOR PEREZ CURIEL 44.30$                 889

441 X JOAQUIN EUGENIO PULIDO ISAS 31.15$                 3187
441 X REGINA GOMEZ ROSAS 31.15$                 2449

441 X RAMON RAMIREZ MACEDO 48.23$                 1138
441 X MARIA ENGRACIA RODRIGUEZ LOPEZ 36.69$                 998
441 X ANA MARIA TORRES LOPEZ 31.15$                 492

441 X ROGELIO DUEÑAS PEÑA 34.23$                 1609
441 X RAMIRO MARTINEZ RODRIGUEZ 44.95$                 213

441 X SARA GONZALEZ CORDOBA Y CDÑA. 1.47$                   2898
441 X HUMBERTO RODRIGUEZ CARRILLO 40.48$                 1040
441 X PABLO GUERRA DUEÑAS 43.71$                 365

441 X ROMULO RAMOS CURIEL 46.92$                 2278
441 X TERESA PEREZ RODRIGUEZ 31.15$                 2755
441 X JOSE ANTONIO RAMOS PEREZ 34.23$                 2701
441 X AURORA URIBE DE CONTRERAS 33.61$                 2518

441 X VICTORIA TOVAR GUERRERO 18.75$                 937

441 X ANTONIO MORALES FLORES 37.94$                 384
441 X LIBRADO ARECHIGA MORA 53.47$                 758

441 X SANTIAGO PONCE PEÑA 43.01$                 2897

441 X PONCIANO HERNANDEZ PEÑA 31.15$                 2077

441 X ROSARIO PEÑA DE LOPEZ 34.84$                 823

441 X MIGUEL ARREDONDO PONCE 74.98$                 630
441 X RUBEN PEÑA FUENTES 34.84$                 997
441 X PABLO URIBE PALOMERA 67.05$                 409
441 X SALVADOR FREGOSO AGUAYO 31.15$                 772

441 X IGNACIO VALLE AVALOS 31.15$                 433



441 X BARDOMIANO CAZAREZ VARGAS 33.00$                 164

441 X JOSE LUIS ROBLES QUINTERO 43.01$                 1096
441 X MARIA ESTELA CARBAJAL LANGARICA 33.00$                 2253
441 X AGUSTIN SOSA ESPARZA 31.15$                 3129
441 X JOSE LUIS PEÑA RODRIGUEZ 34.23$                 1651

441 X AGUSTIN PULIDO ALMARAZ 1.47$                   1871
441 X LUZ ELENA RODRIGUEZ 44.30$                 904
441 X EZEQUIEL ARECHIGA VAZQUEZ 37.74$                 1403

441 X MARIA DEL ROSARIO OCHOA 35.46$                 2725

441 X JOSEFINA SALCEDO VELASCO 16.05$                 3441
441 X FELIPE RODRIGUEZ Y CDS. 39.84$                 3513

441 X EUTIQUIO SALCEDO ESPARZA 31.15$                 1127
441 X SEBASTIAN HERNANDEZ PEREZ 41.11$                 2751
441 X MA. DEL CARMEN CURIEL 7.23$                   2540

441 X INOCENCIO RUIZ LOPEZ 36.67$                 1411
441 X ALEJANDRO VAZQUEZ 36.69$                 26

441 X JOSE CANAL CISNEROS 40.05$                 302
441 X VIDAL ARCE CIBRIAN 31.76$                 1437
441 X JORGE LOPEZ PULIDO 31.15$                 2009

441 X RAMON BRISEÑO FLORES 31.76$                 592
441 X J. TRINIDAD PONCE 36.08$                 1412
441 X ADOLFO GUZMAN DUEÑAS 16.15$                 2671
441 X MA. GUADALUPE GUERRERO ROBLES 31.15$                 2496

441 X RAQUEL RENDON DE GRAJEDA 45.97$                 2448

441 X TERESA VILLALVAZO DE LANDEROS 56.36$                 1318
441 X EDUARDO MANUEL CHAVEZ RGUEZ. 31.15$                 1215

441 X JUANA CASILLAS RUIZ 81.95$                 1273

441 X ROSENDO RUBIO GAVIÑO 25.92$                 1590

441 X JUAN EMILIO RODRIGUEZ ROBLES 56.97$                 1044


